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2.1 INTRODUCTION 
No new significant environmental impacts or issues, beyond those already covered in the Draft EIR for the 
Best Development Grocery Outlet Project (Project), were raised during the comment period.  Responses 
to comments received during the comment period do not involve any new significant impacts or add 
“significant new information” that would require recirculation of the Draft EIR pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15088.5. 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5 states that: New information added to an EIR is not “significant” unless 
the EIR is changed in a way that deprives the public of a meaningful opportunity to comment upon a 
substantial adverse environmental effect of the project or a feasible way to mitigate or avoid such an effect 
(including a feasible project alternative) that the project’s proponents have declined to implement.   

Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of this Final EIR include information that has been added to the EIR since the close of 
the public review period in the form of responses to comments and revisions.   

2.2 LIST OF COMMENTERS 
Table 2.0-1 lists the comments on the Draft EIR that were submitted to the City of Fort Bragg (City) during 
the 45-day public review period for the Draft EIR. The assigned comment letter or number, letter date, 
letter author, and affiliation, if presented in the comment letter or if representing a public agency, are 
also listed.  Letters received are coded with letters (A, B, etc.).   

TABLE 2.0-1 LIST OF COMMENTERS ON DRAFT EIR 
RESPONSE LETTER INDIVIDUAL OR SIGNATORY AFFILIATION DATE 

A Alan Haack Resident 10-28-22 
B Ali Van Zee Resident 10-28-22 
C Annemarie Weibel Resident 10-31-22 
D Annemarie Weibel Resident 10-31-22 
E Anonymous Resident 10-19-22 
F Anonymous Resident 10-19-22 
G Carol Eshom Resident 9-19-22 
H Carol Francois Resident 10-28-22 
I Deborah Shook Resident 10-30-22 
J Dobby Sommer Resident 10-28-22 
K Mark Wolfe Fort Bragg Local Business Matters 10-31-22 
L Gary McCray Resident 9-18-22 
M Jacob Patterson Resident 10-31-22 
N Jaen Treesinger Resident 10-31-22 
O Karin Weyland Resident 10-28-22 
P Leslie Kashiwada Resident 10-31-22 
Q Linda Williams Resident 10-29-22 
R Liz Helenchild Resident 10-31-22 
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RESPONSE LETTER INDIVIDUAL OR SIGNATORY AFFILIATION DATE 

S Mary Rose Kaczorowski Resident 10-31-22 
T Mikael Blaisdell Resident 10-11-22 
U Morgan Shook Resident 10-31-22 
V Rebecca McDaniel Resident 9-19-22 
W Robert Ross Resident 10-28-22 
X Robert Zimmer Resident 10-28-22 
Y Suzi Long Resident 10-28-22 
Z Tess Albin-Smith Resident 10-28-22 

AA Various City Council Hearing 10-11-22 

2.3 COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
REQUIREMENTS FOR RESPONDING TO COMMENTS ON A DRAFT EIR 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15088 requires that lead agencies evaluate and respond to all comments on the 
Draft EIR that regard an environmental issue.  The written response must address the significant 
environmental issue raised and provide a detailed response, especially when specific comments or 
suggestions (e.g., additional mitigation measures) are not accepted.  In addition, the written response 
must be a good faith and reasoned analysis.  However, lead agencies need only respond to significant 
environmental issues associated with the project and do not need to provide all the information requested 
by the commenter, as long as a good faith effort at full disclosure is made in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15204). 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15204 recommends that commenters provide detailed comments that focus on 
the sufficiency of the Draft EIR in identifying and analyzing the possible environmental impacts of the 
project and ways to avoid or mitigate the significant effects of the project, and that commenters provide 
evidence supporting their comments.  Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15064, an effect shall not be 
considered significant in the absence of substantial evidence.  

CEQA Guidelines Section 15088 also recommends that revisions to the Draft EIR be noted as a revision in 
the Draft EIR or as a separate section of the Final EIR.  Chapter 3.0 of this Final EIR identifies all revisions 
to the Best Development Grocery Outlet Project Draft EIR. 

RESPONSES TO COMMENT LETTERS 
Written comments on the Draft EIR are reproduced on the following pages, along with responses to those 
comments. To assist in referencing comments and responses, the following coding system is used: 

Each letter is lettered or numbered (i.e., Letter A) and each comment within each letter is 
numbered (i.e., comment A-1, comment A-2). 
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Response to Letter A:  Alan Haack 

Response A-1: The commenter states that Fort Bragg looks more like east Los Angeles or low rent areas 
of San Jose as one travels up Highway 1 or Highway 20 and asks rhetorical questions about 
City pride and the appearance of Fort Bragg. The commenter then notes that the site is a 
prominent site at the southern entrance to the city, and putting up a low-cost national 
chain store will tell visitors that Fort Bragg sees itself as a low-class junky city. The 
commenter continues to discuss visual concerns about the proposed Project and 
concludes that the proposed Project should not be approved. 

 While the comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR, or compliance with 
CEQA, this comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decision makers for their 
consideration of topics beyond the Draft EIR.  

  



COMMENTS ON DRAFT EIR AND RESPONSES 2.0 
 

Final Environmental Impact Report – Best Development Grocery Outlet 2.0-5 
 

 



2.0 COMMENTS ON DRAFT EIR AND RESPONSES 
 

2.0-6 Final Environmental Impact Report – Best Development Grocery Outlet 
 

Response to Letter B:  Ali Van Zee 

Response B-1: The commenter expresses objection to the proposed Project and makes statements 
regarding big box stores. The commenter states that paving over empty fields for parking 
lots increases heat island effects and is a big driver of warming climate patterns. The 
commenter questions how do we justify the drain on our existing water supply for this 
Project, and how will this affect our already lagging recycling program. The commenter 
makes further statements regarding the merits of the proposed Project. 

 Most of the comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR, or compliance with 
CEQA. These comments are noted and will be forwarded to the decision makers for their 
consideration of topics beyond the adequacy of the Draft EIR. There were, however, two 
environmental topics discussed: climate change and heat-island effects. Climate change 
is fully addressed in Section 3.4 Greenhouse Gas, Climate Change and Energy. Heat 
islands, however, was not specifically addressed in the Draft EIR, in part because the 
California EPA has not identified Fort Bragg as an area of California that is impacted by 
heat islands. Heat islands are an environmental topic that is monitored in communities 
by the California EPA through the Urban Heat Island Index. Heat islands are created by a 
combination of heat-absorptive surfaces (such as dark pavement and roofing), heat-
generating activities (such as engines and generators), and the absence of vegetation 
(which provides evaporative cooling). It is well recognized that large urban areas often 
experience higher temperatures, greater pollution, and more negative health impacts 
during hot summer months, when compared to more rural communities. This 
phenomenon is known as the urban heat island.  

In 2012 the California Legislature required the California EPA to develop an Urban Heat 
Island Index (AB 296, Chapter 667, Statutes of 2012) and to design it so that “cities can 
have a quantifiable goal for heat reduction.” In 2015, the CalEPA released a study entitled, 
“Creating and Mapping an Urban Heat Island Index for California” which defines and 
examines the characteristics of the urban heat island and, for the first time, created an 
Urban Heat Island Index to quantify the extent and severity of urban heat islands for 
individual cities. The study also produced Urban Heat Island Interactive Maps, showing 
the urban heat island effect for each census tract in and around most urban areas 
throughout the state. California EPA’s Urban Heat Island Index study has not shown that 
there is a significant increase in heat due to urban heat island effects in rural communities 
or suburban areas. As such, the California EPA has established a Urban Heat Island Index 
for urban communities with a higher likelihood of heat index problems. Fort Bragg is not 
considered an urban area, and is not identified by the California EPA as an area with heat 
island problems. Nevertheless, the City of Fort Bragg requires landscaping as a part of the 
proposed Project. The vegetation within the landscaping is intended to provide 
evaporative cooling to minimize the potential for heat island impacts which can result 
from increased heat-absorptive surfaces (such as dark pavement and roofing), and heat-
generating activities (such as engines and generators). Overall, the potential for urban 
heat islands on the Project site, and in Fort Bragg as a whole, is considered low.  
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Response to Letter C:  Annemarie Weibel  

Response C-1: The commenter provides introductory comments regarding their review of the Draft EIR. 
The commenter also states that the Draft EIR states that the proposed Project is 
appealable to the California Coastal Commission because it is within 300 feet of what is 
considered a coastal bluff. The commenter concludes by stating that the Notice of 
Preparation (NOP) indicates that the proposed Project cannot be appealed to the 
California Coastal Commission. 

Please see Responses C-2 through C-15 regarding the specific listed concerns. 

The information in the Draft EIR is technically accurate. The City acknowledges the 
commenter’s interest in appealing the proposed Project.  

Response C-2: The commenter makes statements regarding water supplies for other projects in the City. 
The commenter questions: “What is the capacity of the water system serving the GO? 
What is the water serving program for this site? How can Utilities and Service Systems be 
mitigated?” The commenter also makes statements regarding water pressure. The 
commenter then asks how the proposed water connections and water valve lines are 
possible with low water pressure. 

 The commenter poses the following questions regarding wastewater and stormwater 
drainage: “How can Utilities and Service Systems be mitigated? What is the wastewater 
plant’s average dry and wet weather flow capacity? At what capacity is the plant 
operating? Are there plans for expansion for the wastewater plant and infrastructure? 
Are bioretention facilities planned? […] How could Utilities and Service Systems be 
mitigated? What capacity would the stormwater drainage system be operating at?” 

 Further, the comment expresses concern regarding the amount of solid waste created by 
the proposed Project, and poses the following questions: “What is the capacity of the 
Ukiah landfill? Are there requirements for diversion of construction and demolition 
waste? We are told that the building is moldy. What proof do we have? We are told it 
might have asbestos. Would that not have been checked out before it became a Social 
Services Building? How many trips would it take to deliver the asbestos to a Superfund 
site? How much asbestos is there?” 

 Impacts associated with water, stormwater drainage, wastewater, and solid waste are 
discussed in Section 3.8, Utilities and Services Systems, of the Draft EIR. As discussed in 
Impact 3.8-5 on pages 3.8-16 and 3.8-17, the City supplies treated potable water at a rate 
of approximately 78 gallons/1,000 square-feet (SF) of commercial space. The proposed 
Project is estimated to demand 1,288 gallons per day utilizing this average rate. The rates 
identified in the 1986 Water System Study and Master Plan were slightly higher, showing 
a rate of 1,656 gallons per day/gross acre of commercial. Utilizing this higher rate, the 
proposed Project could demand 2,699 gallons per day. However, this water demand is 
likely an overestimation as the proposed Project would not have onsite food preparation 
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or processing as all food arrives pre-packaged. For these reasons, this is considered a 
conservative estimate. The City has adequate capacity in their appropriations, storage, 
and treatment ability to serve the additional demand under either water demand rate.  

Water supply analyses within the Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence 
Update indicate that the City has sufficient water supply to serve the projected buildout 
of the City of Fort Bragg as currently zoned within the existing City Limits through 2040. 
An amendment to the existing zoning or General Plan land use designation is not 
proposed for the Project and therefore is consistent with the water supply analysis of the 
City of Fort Bragg Municipal Service Review. 

Water bills from comparable Grocery Outlet stores in Northern California were also 
reviewed to estimate the proposed Project water demand.  The average Grocery Outlet 
Store uses 300 to 450 gallons of water per day (109,500 to 164,250 gallons per year) in 
both domestic water for the store and irrigation water for the landscaping.  The Grocery 
Outlet store average use is considerably lower than was estimated using the average 
commercial space rate. 

Appendix D of this Final EIR includes the water utility bills for the Willits Grocery Outlet 
location. The meter reading dates included in the appendix are January 18, 2022 to 
September 19, 2022. The appendix also includes a table on page 17 which shows the 
average water usage in gallons per day. As shown, the average water usage for the Willits 
Grocery Outlet from January 18, 2022 to September 19, 2022 was 357.50 gallons per day.  

Overall, impacts related to water supply as a result of the proposed Project would be less 
than significant; as such, mitigation is not required. 

As discussed in Impact 3.8-2 on pages 3.8-7 and 3.8-8, the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(WWTP) has a facility design flow capacity of 1.0 million gallons per day (mgd) (average 
dry weather treatment capacity), 4.9 mgd (peak daily wet weather treatment capacity), 
2.2 mgd (average monthly wet weather treatment capacity). In 2016, the District’s 
average daily flow volume was 0.842 mgd. The approximately 0.001 mgd of wastewater 
generated by the proposed Project accounts for 0.12 percent of the total WWTP capacity. 

As discussed in Impact 3.8-6 on pages 3.8-24 and 3.8-25 of the Draft EIR, installation of 
the proposed Project’s storm drainage system will be subject to current City of Fort Bragg 
Design Specifications and Standards. The proposed storm drainage collection and 
detention system will be subject to the SWRCB and City of Fort Bragg regulations, 
including: Fort Bragg Storm Drain Master Plan, 2004; Phase II, NPDES Permit 
Requirements; NPDES-MS4 Permit Requirements; and LID Guidelines.  

The proposed stormwater infrastructure is discussed in Chapter 2.0, Project Description 
of the Draft EIR. As discussed, on-site drainage will be managed utilizing post-construction 
Low Impact Development (LID) site design measures and Best Management Practices 
(BMPs). For example, bioretention facilities would be sized to capture and treat runoff 
from the proposed impervious surfaces produced by the 24-hour, 85th percentile rain 



COMMENTS ON DRAFT EIR AND RESPONSES 2.0 
 

Final Environmental Impact Report – Best Development Grocery Outlet 2.0-17 
 

event. Additionally, landscaped areas would be provided throughout the site to 
encourage natural stormwater infiltration. Perimeter improvements, such as sidewalk 
curbs, gutters, pervious pavement, and landscaping would be required to convey flows 
from the Project site to the existing Caltrans stormwater drainage system located west of 
the Site on State Highway 1, which does not currently exist in the vicinity of the site. The 
proposed preliminary grading and drainage plan is shown in Figure 2.0-8. The proposed 
storm water management plan is shown in Figure 2.0-9. As shown in the figures, two 
retention areas would be located along the western site boundary.  

As discussed in Impact 3.8-7 on pages 3.8-28 and 3.8-29, Redwood Waste Solutions would 
provide solid waste collection services to the Project site, where solid waste would be 
collected from a trash bin enclosure to be installed in the western portion of the Project 
site. Solid waste is taken to the Potrero Hills Landfill. The addition of the volume of solid 
waste associated with the proposed Project is estimated to be 50.4 pounds per day using 
a Supermarket rate from CalRecycle of 3.12lbs/1,000sf/day (Table 3.8-6). As discussed in 
Section 3.8 of the Draft EIR, the additional solid waste would not cause an exceedance of 
the Potrero Hills Landfill's maximum permitted throughput of 4,330 tons per day. The 
Potrero Hills Landfill has a remaining capacity of 13,872,000 cubic yards. Solid waste 
would not be disposed of at the Ukiah Landfill.  

With respect to asbestos, the Mendocino County Air Quality Management District 
regulates asbestos under two different programs. The Federal Clean Air Act National 
Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) contains requirements for 
Renovation and Demolition of existing structures (including notification forms). The 
California Air Resources Board Air Toxic Control Measures for Naturally Occurring 
Asbestos regulations tend to effect new construction and grading activities. Further, 
during any disturbance of asbestos-containing material (ACM) on the Project site, the CAL 
OSHA worker health and safety regulations would apply regardless of friability or quantity 
disturbed. If there is greater than 100 square feet of ACM which will be affected by the 
demolition, a California Licensed Contractor who is registered with CAL OSHA for asbestos 
would be hired. The regulations regarding asbestos are found in Title 8 CCR Section 1529, 
and also include formal notification requirements to CAL OSHA at least 24 hours prior to 
removal. Removal would be conducted with the material(s) kept in a wetted state in order 
to contain dust and hazardous emissions. 

Air toxics regulations under the Clean Air Act specify work practices for asbestos to be 
followed during demolitions and renovations of all facilities, including, but not limited to, 
structures, installations, and buildings (excluding residential buildings that have four or 
fewer dwelling units). The regulations require a thorough inspection where the 
demolition or renovation operation will occur. The regulations require the owner or the 
operator of the renovation or demolition operation to notify the District before any 
demolition, or before any renovations of buildings. 

The rule requires work practice standards that control asbestos emissions. Work practices 
often involve removing all asbestos-containing materials, adequately wetting all 
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regulated asbestos-containing materials, sealing the material in leak tight containers and 
disposing of the asbestos-containing waste material as expediently as practicable, as the 
regulation explains in greater detail. These work practice standards are designed to 
minimize the release of asbestos fibers during building demolition or renovation, waste 
packaging, transportation and disposal. 

Response C-3: The commenter states that views of the harbor, Noyo River, and ocean from the Project 
site are visible, and reproduced City General Plan Policy CD-1.4, Policy CD-2.2, and 
Chapter 17.38 of the City’s Municipal Code. The commenter concludes by stating that, 
“Consistent with Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines, the proposed Project will have a 
significant impact on aesthetics if it will have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista. 
In my mind it does.” 

 Impacts associated with aesthetics are discussed in Section 3.1, Aesthetics and Visual 
Resources, of the Draft EIR. Specifically, impacts associated with scenic vistas are 
discussed in Impact 3.1-1 on pages 3.1-6 through 3.1-9. As discussed, the proposed 
Project would not have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista. Per Map CD-1 of the 
City’s Community Design Element of the Coastal General Plan, the proposed Project is not 
located in an area designated as having “potential scenic views toward the ocean or the 
Noyo River”. The Project site is not located “along the ocean” or within a “scenic coastal 
area” within the meaning of Coastal General Plan Policy CD 1.1, which provides that 
“[p]ermitted development shall be designed and sited to protect views to and along the 
ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural landforms, to be 
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to 
restore and enhance scenic views in visually degraded areas.” Rather, the Project site is 
located on the landward side of State Highway 1, and there is intervening visually 
obtrusive commercial development between the site and State Highway 1.  

Response C-4: The commenter quotes information from the Project Description of the Draft EIR 
regarding building architecture and signage. The commenter then states that they don’t 
think the architecture or illuminated sign are aesthetically pleasing, and believes the 
illuminated sign could be seen from a potentially scenic highway. 

 Impacts associated with aesthetics are discussed in Section 3.1, Aesthetics and Visual 
Resources. As discussed, neither of the two highways near the Project site, State Highway 
1 and State Highway 20, are state scenic highways. Per Caltrans Scenic Highway System 
Lists, State Highway 1 and State Highway 20 are eligible state scenic highways, although 
they have not been designated as scenic (Caltrans, 2019).  

While the majority of the comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR, or 
compliance with CEQA, this comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decision 
makers for their consideration of topics beyond the adequacy of the Draft EIR. 

Response C-5: The commenter provides comments regarding diesel particulate matter and diesel fuel 
supply. 
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While the comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR, or compliance with 
CEQA, this comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decision makers for their 
consideration of topics beyond the adequacy of the Draft EIR. 

Response C-6: The commenter states that habitat evaluations should have been done at various times 
throughout the year and not only on March 29, 2022 and April 20, 2022, and expresses 
support for Leslie Kashiwada’s statements. The commenter states that the past studies 
by De Novo do not thoroughly evaluate wetlands, bats, and protection of the trees. 
Additionally, the commenter states that “it is concerning that there is no promise made 
to save these established trees that provide habitat for potentially threatened and 
endangered animals, and could provide a landing spot for migratory birds.” The 
commenter quotes General Plan policies OS-14.3, CD-1.11, OS-5.1, and OS-5.2.  

The site was surveyed multiple times throughout spring and fall as part of the recent and 
previous biological resources and wetland surveys. As discussed in Section 3.3, Biological 
Resources, field surveys were completed by De Novo Planning Group Principal Biologist 
Steve McMurtry on March 29, 2022 and April 20, 2022. Additionally, as part of the 
Biological Review completed for the proposed Project (Wildland Resource Managers, 
August 2019), the Project site was visited by Wildland Resource Managers staff on August 
9, 2019. Further, a Wetland Report (Wildland Resource Managers, March 2021) was 
completed for the Project site because the on-site soil is mapped as hydric. As part of the 
Wetland Report, the Project site was visited on the afternoon of March 15, 2021 by 
Wildland Resource Managers’ principal biologist for the purpose of determining if 
wetlands, of any type, are present at the site. 

As discussed on page 3.3-6 of Section 3.3, Biological Resources, of the Draft EIR, sightings 
and other evidence of wildlife at the Project site was very limited. Gopher mounds were 
evident in the southern parcel, and two crows were seen perched on the abandoned 
building and then flew south off-site within a minute after the surveyor's arrival. No other 
wildlife was seen during the surveys. There were no scat, guano, nests, burrows, 
whitewash, or trails of any kind found on the site.  No sensitive species were detected on 
the site during the field visits. 

With respect to wetlands, see Impact 3.3-4 in Section 3.3. As discussed, there are no 
visible streams, wet swales, wetland, or other aquatic feature on the Project site. The 
NRCS Web Soil Survey (2022) maps the Project site as “Urban Land.” It was found that 
there are three minor soil components (3%) with a hydric soil rating that can occur within 
this map unit. Given that there was a potential for soil inclusions of the minor components 
with a hydric rating, six soil test pits were dug and soils were tested for hydric 
characteristics by De Novo Planning Group in 2022. The soil test included the use of an 
Alpha-alpha-Dipyridyl solution to confirm the presence of ferrous (Fe++) iron in soils. 
Ferrous iron is an indicator of reducing conditions and the possibility of aquic conditions. 
Ferrous was not present in the soils tested in the six test pits, and there was no other soil 
characteristics that would suggest that there are aquic conditions present on the Project 
site. All six test pits had sandy loam. It is also noted that the Fort Bragg Wetland Report 


